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I Prima dell’installazione leggere attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza sul foglio allegato. Nel caso di 
      mancato rispetto di questo istruzioni, la responsabilità e la garanzia BFT S.p.A. decade. BFT S.p.A. non è 
      responsabile per qualsiasi mutamento alle norme ed agli standard introdotti dopo la pubblicazione di questo 
      manuale. 
� Read the safety instructions on the enclosed sheet carefully before you start installation. If these instructions    
      are not followed, the BFT S.p.A.’s liability and warranty are forfeited. BFT S.p.A. is not liable for any change  
      in the regulations and standards introduced following the publication of this manual. 
F Avant l’installation lire attentivement les instructions de sécurité indiquées figurant sur la feuille ci-jointe. 
     Dans le cas de non-respect de ces instructions, la responsabilité et la garantie BFT S.p.A. est annulée. BFT 
     S.p.A. n’est pas tenue pour responsable en ce qui concerne les modifications aux normes et aux standards
     introduites après la publication de ce manuel. 
D Vor der Installation sollten die Sicherheitsvorschriften auf dem Blatt in der Anlage aufmerksam gelesen 
     werden.  Die Nichteinhaltung der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung befreit das Unternehmen BFT S.p.A. 
     von jeglicher Haftungspflicht und führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie.  BFT S.p.A. ist bei Änderungen der 
     Normen und den Standards, die nach der Veröffentlichung dieses Handbuchs eingeführt werden, nicht
     haftbar zu machen. 
E Antes de efectuar la instalación lean atentamente las instrucciones de seguridad en la hoja adjunta. La 
     responsabilidad y la garantía de BFT S.p.A. decaen si no se respetan estas instrucciones. BFT S.p.A. no 
     es responsable de los cambios que las normas puedan aportar tras la publicación de este manual ni de las 
     modificaciones que sobrevengan en los estándares después de la presente edición. 
P Antes da instalação leia atentamente as instruções de segurança na folha em anexo. Em caso de 
     desrespeito por estas instruções, a responsabilidade e a garantia BFT S.p.A. serão anuladas. A BFT S.p.A. 
     não é responsável por qualquer alteração das normas e dos standards introduzidos após a publicação deste 
     manual.  
� Przed przystąpieniem do instalowania należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje przytoczone w załączonej 
      ulotce. Nieprzestrzeganie niniejszych instrukcji zwalnia firmę BFT S.p.A. z jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności i 
      powoduje utratę ważności gwarancji. Firma BFT S.p.A. nie jest odpowiedzialna za żadną zmianę przepisów 
      ani standardów wprowadzoną po opublikowaniu niniejszych instrukcji.  
H A felszerelés előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a mellékelt lapon szereplő biztonsági utasításokat. Amennyiben 
     nem tartja be ennek az útmutatónak a tartalmát, a BFT S.p.A. mentesül a felelősség alól, és a garancia 
     érvényét veszti. A BFT S.p.A. nem felelős az előírások és a szabványok bármilyen módosulása miatt ennek 
     a kézikönyvnek a kiadása után.  
� Lees voor de installatie de veiligheidsinstructies op het bijgevoegde blad. Indien deze instructies niet 
     worden nageleefd komen de aansprakelijkheid en de garantie van BFT S.p.A. te vervallen. BFT S.p.A. is 
     niet aansprakelijk voor wijzigingen van de voorschriften en normen die na de uitgave van deze handleiding 
     zijn ingevoerd.  
S Läs bifogade säkerhetsanvisningar noggrant innan du installerar motorn. Om dessa instruktioner inte    
     följs påtar sig BFT S.p.A. inget ansvar och garantin upphör att gälla. BFT S.p.A. påtar sig inget ansvar för 
     bestämmelser eller standarder som förändras efter utgivningen av denna manual. 
� Πρίν από κάθε εγκατάσταση διαβάσετε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας του συνημμένου φύλλου. Εφόσον δεν 
      τηρηθούν οι παρούσες οδηγίες, εκπίπτουν η ευθύνη και η εγγύηση της BFT S.p.A. BFT S.p.A. δεν ευθύνεται για κάθε 
      μετατροπή των κανόνων και πρότυπων που εισάγονται μετά τη δημοσίευση του παρόντος εγχειρίδιου. 

قبل التركيب اقرأ بعناية تعليمات الأمان الموجودة في الورقة المرفقة. في حالة عدم إتباع هذه التعليمات. تسقط مسئولية و ضمان شركة   �

BFT S.p.A. لا تعد شركة BFT S.p.A. مسؤولة عن أية تعديلات في القوانين و في المقاييس المدخلة بعد نشر هذا الكتيب.

BFT S.P.A.
Via lago di Vico 44 - 36015 Schio (VI) - Italy - Tel. +39 0445 6965 11 - Fax +39 0445 696522 
info@bft.it - www.bft.it D814013 00290_00

I ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI � ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS F INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES
D ORIGINALBETRIEBSANLEITUNG E  INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES P INSTRUÇÕES ORIGINAIS 

� INSTRUKCJE ORYGINALNE H EREDETI HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ � OORSPRONKELIJKE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING S ORIGINALINSTRUKTIONER � ΑΥΘΕΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ   التعليمات الأصلية �

      I ISTRUZIONI DI MESSA IN OPERA  � INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION  F INSTRUCTIONS POUR 
LA MISE EN ŒUVRE  D INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN  E INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA PUESTA EN 

FUNCIONAMIENTO  P INSTRUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO  � INSTRUKCJE MONTAŻOWE  
H ÜZEMBEHELYEZÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK  � INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE INWERKINGSTELLING 

S INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR  � ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ   تعليمات التشغيل  �

I AVVERTENZE � WARNINGS F RECOMMANDATIONS  D HINWEISE E ADVERTENCIAS 
P ADVERTÊNCIAS  � PRZESTROGI H TANÁCSOK � WAARSCHUWINGEN S VARNINGAR

� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ  تحذيرات �

I - Posizionare i supporti lato testa motore (lato   
alimentazione elettrica) e lato calotta senza bloccarli.
- Inserire la testa del motore nel supporto
- Inserire il perno della calotta nel suo supporto
- Assicurarsi che il tutto sia perfettamente orizzontale
- Bloccare i supporti

� - Position the supports on the motor head side   
(power supply side) and the cover side without 
tightening completely.
- Put the motor head into the support
- Put the cover pin inside its support
- Make sure that it is all perfectly horizontal
- Lock the supports

F - Positionner les supports du côté de la tête du 
moteur (côté alimentation électrique) et du côté de la 
calotte sans les bloquer.
- Enclencher la tête du moteur dans le support
- Enclencher l’axe de la calotte dans son support
- S’assurer que tout l’ensemble est parfaitement à 
orizontale
- Bloquer les supports

D - Die Halterungen der Motorkopfseite         
(Stromanschlussseite) und Kappenseite positionieren, 
ohne sie zu befestigen.
- Den Motorkopf in den Motorlager einsetzen
- Den Kappenstift in seiner Halterung stecken:
- Sich vergewissern, dass alles perfekt horizontal ist
- Die Halterungen blockieren 

CODICE 
 CODE 

DESCRIZIONE 
DESCRIPTION

TENSIONE DI 
ALIMENTAZIONE

OPERATING VOLTAGE

ASSORBIMENTO
CONSUMPTION

COPPIA 
NOMINALE

NOMINAL TORQUE

GIRI PER 
MINUTO 

ROUNDS PER MIN

GRADO DI 
PROTEZIONE

PROT. DEGREE

TEMPO DI 
FUNZIONAMENTO
OPERATING TIME

TEMPERATURA 
DI FUNZIONAMENTO

OPERATING TEMPERATURE

P910052 00001 REEL EASY B10 230V W45 230V~ ±10% 50Hz 120 W 10 Nm 17 rpm IP 44 4 min -10° C + 40° C

P910052 00002 REEL EASY B20 230V W45 230V~ ±10% 50Hz 160 W 20 Nm 17 rpm IP 44 4 min -10° C + 40° C

P910052 00003 REEL EASY B30 230V W45 230V~ ±10% 50Hz 240 W 30 Nm 17 rpm IP 44 4 min -10° C + 40° C

P910052 00004 REEL EASY B50 230V W45 230V~ ±10% 50Hz 240 W 50 Nm 12 rpm IP 44 4 min -10° C + 40° C

F - Vérifier que l’intérieur du tube enrouleur est bien 
ébarbé et sans déchets métalliques.
- Introduire le moteur dans le tube.
- Au cas où la forme du tube d’enroulement exigerait 
un blocage (par exemple à l’aide d’un tube rond et  
• Vérifier la distance de fixation de l’adaptateur 
d’entraînement.
• Rendre l’adaptateur d’entraînement et la calotte 
solidaires du tube à l’aide de rivets en acier ou de vis 
auto-taraudeuses.
• Quant à l’anneau de fin de course il faut réaliser sur 
le tube un logement suivant le plan, sans se servir ni 
de vis ni de rivets.

D - Überprüfen, dass das Aufrollrohr frei von Graten 
und Metallrückständen ist.
- Den Motor in das Rohr eingeben.
- Falls auf Grund der Aufrollrohrform eine Blockierung 
notwendig ist (z. B. bei einem runden und glatten Rohr:
• Den Befestigungsabstand des Zugadapters 
überprüfen.
• Den Zugadapter und die Kappe mittels Stahlnieten 
oder Blechschrauben mit dem Rohr einheitlich 
verbinden.
• Für den Endanschlagring muss auf dem Rohr ein 
Sitz, ohne Benutzung von Schrauben oder Nieten,  
wie in der Zeichnung dargestellt, realisiert  werden.

� - Controleer of de oprolbuis geen bramen en 
metaalresten heeft aan de binnenkant
- Plaats de motor in de buis.
- Indien de vorm van de oprolbuis een blokkering 
noodzakelijk maakt (bv. bij een ronde en gladde buis):
• de bevestigingsafstand van de adapter/meenemer 
controleren.
• de adapter/meenemer en de kap stevig aan de buis 
bevestigen met stalen krammen of zelftappende 
schroeven.
• voor de ring van de eindafstelling op de buis een 
behuizing creëren, zoals op de tekening te zien is, 
zonder gebruik te maken van schroeven of krammen.

S - Kontrollera att det inte finns något skägg eller
några metallrester inuti röret.
- För in motorn i röret.
- Om rörets form gör att det måste blockeras (om det 
t. ex. är runt och slätt):  
• Kontrollera drivadapterns fästavstånd.
• Fäst drivadaptern och hylsan med stålnitar eller 
självgängande skruvar.
• Gör ett säte för gränslägesringen på röret som på 
bilden, utan att använda skruvar eller nitar.

E - Verifiquen que dentro del tubo de enrollado no 
haya rebabas ni residuos metálicos.
- Introduzcan el motor en el tubo.
- En caso de que la forma del tubo de enrollado 
requiera un bloqueo (p. ej.: con un tubo redondo y liso):
• Verifiquen la distancia de fijación del adaptador de 
arrastre.
• Conecten rígidamente al tubo el adaptador de 
arrastre y el casquete utilizando remaches de acero o 
tornillos roscados.
• Para el anillo de final de carrera realicen en el tubo 
un alojamiento como aparece en el dibujo, sin usar 
tornillos ni remaches.

P - Verificar se o interior do tubo de cobertura não 
apresenta rebarbas e se está isento de resíduos 
metálicos
- Introduzir o motor no tubo.
- Se a forma do tubo de enrolamento tornar necessária 
a sua fixação (por exemplo, com um tubo redondo e 
liso):
• Verificar a distância de fixação do adaptador de tracção.
• Fixar no tubo o adaptador de tracção e a calota 
utilizando rebites de aço ou parafusos autoroscantes.
• Para o anel de fim do percurso, efectuar uma 
ranhura no tubo, como ilustrado no desenho, sem 
usar parafusos nem rebites.

� - Ελέγξτε ότι στο εσωτερικό μέρος του σωλήνα 
περιέλιξης δεν υπάρχουν υπολείμματα και είναι ελεύθερο
από μεταλλικά κατάλοιπα
- Εισάγετε το κινητήρα στο σωλήνα.
- Σε περίπτωση που η μορφή του σωλήνα περιέλιξης 
καθιστά απαραίτητο ένα μπλοκάρισμα (π.χ. με ένα σωλήνα 
στρογγυλό και λείο):
• Ελέγξτε την απόσταση στερέωσης του προσαρμοστήρα έλξης.
• Θέσατε σύσσωμο με το σωλήνα τον προσαρμοστήρα έλξης 
 και τη καλότα με τη χρήση ατσάλινων πριτσινίων ή 
αυτοσπειρωτών βιδών.
• Για τον δακτύλιο τέρματος πορείας πραγματοποιήσετε στο 
σωλήνα μία έδρα  σύμφωνα με το σχέδιο, χωρίς τη χρήση 
βιδών ή πριτσινιών.

� - تأكد أن الفراغ الداخلي للماسورة الدوارة خالي من أي شوائب 
أو رواسب  معدنية.

- أدخل المحرك في الماسورة.
- في حالة أن تكون الماسورة أوسع من اللازم فإنها تحتاج إلى تضييق  

 (بماسورة  مستديرة ملساء مثلاً).
• راجع مسافة تثبيت محرك الجرار.

•  صل محرك الجرار والقلنسوة بالماسورة مستخدماً صواميل من 
الصلب 

أو مسامير ذاتية الحفر.
• بالنسبة لحلقات المجرى يوجد بالماسورة مكان لتركيبها بدون 

استخدام 
 مسامير أو صواميل كما في التصميم.

� - Sprawdzić, czy wewnątrz rury nawojowej nie ma 
zadziorów oraz czy nie ma w niej metalowych odpadów.
- Wsunąć silnik do rury.
- Jeśli kształt rury nawojowej wymaga blokady (jak np. 
w wypadku rury okrągłej i gładkiej):
• Sprawdzić odległość umocowania adaptora 
holowniczego.
• Przytwierdzić do rury adaptor holowniczy oraz 
nasadkę przy pomocy stalowych nitów lub wkrętów 
samogwintujących. 
• W wypadku pierścienia krańcowego, należy 
przewidzieć na rurze gniazdo, jak pokazano na 
rysunku, nie stosując wkrętów ani nitów.

H - Ellenőrizze, hogy a feltekerő cső belseje mentes 
a sorjáktól és fém maradványoktól.
- Helyezze be a motort a csőbe.
- Abban az esetben, ha a feltekerő cső formája 
rögzítést igényel (pl. kerek és sima cső):
• Ellenőrizze a meghajtás adapter rögzítési távolságát.
• Erősítse a csőhöz a meghajtás adaptert és a 
burkolatot acél szegecsek vagy öncsavarozó 
csavarok segítségével.
• A végálláskapcsoló gyűrűhöz a csőre a rajznak 
megfelelően készítsen helyet csavarok vagy    
szegecsek felhasználása nélkül.

I Livello sonoro: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - � Sound level: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - F Niveau sonore: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - D Schalldruckpegel: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - E  Nivel de sonoridad: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - P  Nível sonoro: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A)  
� Poziom głośności: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - H Zajszint: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - � Geluidsniveau: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - S  Ljudnivå: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - � Ηχητικό επίπεδο: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A) - (A) مستوى الصوت: مستوى الضغط الصوتي < 70 ديسيبل � 

I DATI TECNICI � TECHNICAL DATA F DONNEES TECHNIQUES  D TECHNISCHE DATEN E DATOS TÉCNICOS P DADOS TÉCNICOS � DANE TECHNICZNE
H MŰSZAKI ADATOK � TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS S TEKNISKA DATA � ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ  بيانات فنية �

      I FISSAGGIO STAFFA AL MOTORE � FIXING THE BRACKETS TO THE MOTOR  
F FIXATION BRIDE AU MOTEUR D BEFESTIGUNG KONSOLE AM MOTOR

E FIJACIÓN DEL ESTRIBO AL MOTOR P FIXAÇÃO DO SUPORTE AO MOTOR 
� MOCOWANIE WSPORNIKA SILNIKA H A KENGYEL RÖGZÍTÉSE A MOTORRA 

� BEVESTIGING VAN DE BEUGEL AAN DE MOTOR S FÄSTNING AV FÄSTKONSOL TILL MOTOR
� ΣΤΕΡΕΩΣΗ ΒΑΣΗΣ ΣΤΟΝ ΚΙΝΗΤΗΡΑ  تثبيت الدعامة في المحرك  �

I 1 - Coppiglia
2 - Staffa avvitata
3 - Viti di fissaggio (non incluse)

� 1 - Split pin
2 - Screwed-in bracket
3 - Fixing screws (not included)

F 1 - Goupille
2 - Bride vissée
3 - Vis de fixation (non comprises)

D 1 - Splint
2 - Angeschraubte Konsole
3 - Befestigungsschrauben
     (nicht im Lieferumfang)

E 1 - Pasador
2 - Estribo atornillado
3 - Tornillos de fijación (no incluidos)

P 1 - Contra-pino
2 - Suporte parafusado
3 - Parafusos de fixação 
     (não incluídos)

� 1 - Zawleczka
2 - Przykręcony wspornik
3 - Śruby mocujące 
     (nie zawarte w zestawie)

H 1 - Sasszeg
2 - Felcsavarozott kengyel
3 - Rögzítő csavarok (nem tartozék)

� 1 - Splitpen
2 - Vastgeschroefde beugel
3 - Bevestigingsschroeven 
     (niet inbegrepen)

S 1 - Saxsprint
2 - Fastskruvad fästkonsol
3 - Fästskruvar (ingår ej)

� 1 - Κοπίλια
2 - Βιδωμένο στήριγμα
3 - Βίδες στερέωσης (δεν περιλαμβάνονται)

� 1- مسمار مشقوق

2- دعامة بفتحة لولبية "قلاووظ"
3- براغي التثبيت (غير مرفقة)

E - Coloquen los soportes lado cabezal motor (lado 
alimentación eléctrica) y lado casquete sin bloquearlos.
- Introduzcan el cabezal del motor en el soporte
- Introduzcan el perno del casquete en su soporte
- Asegúrense de que todo esté perfectamente 
horizontal.
- Bloqueen los soportes.

P - Colocar os suportes do lado da cabeça do motor 
(lado da alimentação eléctrica) e lado da calota, sem 
os fixar.
- Introduzir a cabeça do motor no suporte
- Introduzir o perno da calota no seu suporte
- Certificar-se que esteja tudo perfeitamente horizontal
- Fixar os suportes

� - Umieścić suporty od strony głowicy silnika (od 
strony zasilania elektrycznego) oraz od strony 
nasadki, nie blokując ich.  
- Wsunąć głowicę silnika w suport. 
- Wsunąć czop nasadki w jego suport. 
- Upewnić się, czy wszystkie elementy znajdują się 
dokładnie w poziomej pozycji. 
- Zablokować suporty.

H - Helyezze el a tartókat a motor fej felőli oldalon 
(az elektromos táplálás felőli oldal) és a burkolat 
felőli oldalon anélkül, hogy rögzítené.
- Helyezze be a motor fejet a tartóba
- Illessze be a burkolat csapját a tartójába
- Ellenőrizze, hogy az egész vízszintes
- Rögzítse a tartókat

� - Plaats de steunen zijde motorkop (zijde 
elektrische voeding) en zijde kap en zet ze niet vast.
- Plaats de kop van de motor in de steun
- Steek de pen van de kap in de steun
- Controleer of het geheel horizontaal staat
- Zet de steunen vast

S - Sätt på hållarna på motorhuvudsidan (vid 
eldosan) och hylssidan utan att fästa dem.
- Sätt i motorhuvudet i hållaren.
- För in hylstappen i hållaren.
- Se till att allt är helt horisontellt.
- Spärra hållarna.

� - Τοποθετήσατε τα στηρίγματα πλευράς κεφαλής 
κινητήρα (πλευρά ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας) και πλευράς 
καλότας χωρίς εμπλοκή τους.
- Εισάγετε την κεφαλή του κινητήρα στο στήριγμα του
- Εισάγετε το κοχλία της καλότας στο στήριγμα της
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα είναι σε τέλεια οριζόντια θέση
- Μπλοκάρετε τα στηρίγματα

� - ضع الدعامات من ناحية أعلى المحرك (التغذية الكهربية) ومن 
ناحية 

أخرى على القلنسوة بدون إغلاقها.
- أدخل قمة المحرك في الدعامة.

- أدخل محور القلنسوة في دعامته.
- تأكد أن جميع الأجزاء في وضع أفقي.

- أغلق الدعامات.

I Tutti i motori escono dalla fabbrica con il fine corsa regolato in modo tale da consentire un giro completo in 
     entrambi i sensi di regolazione. Dopo aver inserito il motore nel tubo avvolgitore e fissato a quest’ultimo la 
     tenda o la tapparella completamente dispiegate, ed avere definito i due punti di arresto automatico alto e 
     basso, si può iniziare la regolazione del fine corsa. Osservare le indicazioni serigrafate sulla testa del motore 
     (Vedi figura).
� All motors leave the factory with the limit switch adjusted in such a way that it turns completely in both 
     adjustment directions. After having put the motor inside the rolling tube and secured the completely opened 
     out awning or roller shutter to the tube, and having determined the two upper and lower automatic stopping 
     points, you can start adjusting the limit switch. Examine the screen-printed instructions on the motor head 
     (see figure).
F Tous les moteurs sortent de l’usine avec la fin de course réglée, d’une telle manière que soit assuré un tour
     complet dans les deux sens de réglage. Après avoir introduit le moteur dans le tube enrouleur, fixé sur ce 
     dernier le rideau ou le store complètement déployés et avoir défini les deux points d’arrêt automatique haut 
     et bas, il est possible de commencer le réglage de la fin de course. Observer les indications à l’écran de soie 
     sur la tête du moteur (Voir la figure).
D Alle Motoren verlassen das Werk mit dem Endanschlag so reguliert, dass eine komplette Drehung in beiden
     Regulierungsrichtungen möglich ist. Nachdem der Motor in das Aufrollrohr eingegeben und an ihm das 
     vollständig abgerollte Sonnendach (se si tratta di tenda da sole) oder die Rolladen befestigt und die zwei  
     automatischen Anschlagstellen oben und unten festgelegt wurden, kann die Regulierung der Endanschläge 
     erfolgen. Die auf dem Motorkopf serigraphierten Angaben beachten (siehe Abbildung).
E Todos los motores salen de la fábrica con los finales de carrera arreglados para permitir una vuelta completa 
     en ambos sentidos de regulación. Después de haber introducido el motor en el tubo de enrollado y de haber 
     sujetado a éste último la persiana o toldo completamente extendidas, así como tras haber establecido los 
     dos puntos de parada automática arriba y abajo, se puede empezar arreglar el final de carrera. Respeten las 
     indicaciones serigrafiadas en el cabezal del motor (Véase la figura). 
P Todos os motores saem da fábrica com o fim de percurso regulado de modo a consentir uma volta completa 
     em ambos os sentidos de regulação. Depois de ter introduzido o motor no tubo de enrolamento e fixado 
     neste último o toldo ou o estore completamente desenrolados, e ter definido os dois pontos de paragem 
     automática, em cima e em baixo, pode-se iniciar a regulação do fim de percurso. Observar as indicações 
     gravadas na cabeça do motor (Consultar a figura).
� Wszystkie fabrycznie nowe silniki mają ogranicznik wyregulowany tak, aby możliwe było wykonanie pełnego 
     obrotu w obu kierunkach regulacji. Po wsunięciu silnika w rurę nawojową i umocowaniu do niej całkowicie 
     rozwiniętej markizy lub rolety oraz po określeniu dwóch punktów automatycznego zatrzymywania, u góry 
     i u dołu, można rozpocząć regulację ogranicznika. Należy zastosować się do zaleceń przytoczonych metodą 
     sitodrukową na głowicy silnika (Patrz rysunek).
H Az összes motor úgy hagyja el a gyárat, hogy a végállás beállítása lehetővé teszi a mindkét beállítási 
     irányban a teljes mozgást. Miután behelyezte a motort a feltekerő csőbe és rögzítette az utóbbihoz a teljesen 
     kibontott napellenzőt vagy a redőnyt, és meghatározta a két lenti és fenti megállási pontot, el lehet kezdeni a 
     végállás beállítását. Kövesse a motor fejre nyomtatott útmutatót (Lásd ábra).
� Alle motoren verlaten de fabriek met een zodanige eindafstelling dat een volledige slag in beide regelrichtingen 
     mogelijk is. Nadat de motor in de oprolbuis is geplaatst en het volledig uitgerolde scherm of rolluik aan de buis 
     is bevestigd, en nadat de twee punten van de automatische stop boven- en onderaan zijn vastgesteld, kan met  
     de eindafstelling worden begonnen. Neem de aanwijzingen die op de motorkop zijn gedrukt in acht (zie  
     afbeelding).
S Vid leveransen är gränslägesbrytarna inställda så att motorn kan gå ett helt varv i båda inställningsriktningarna. 
     När du har satt i motorn i röret, fäst den helt utvecklade jalusin eller markisen i detta och fastställt den övre och 
     nedre automatiska stoppunkten kan du ställa in gränslägena. Använd dig av de serigrafitryckta anvisningarna 
     på motorhuvudet (se figuren).
� Όλοι οι κινητήρες βγαίνουν από το εργοστάσιο με το τερματικό πορείας ρυθμισμένο με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να επιτρέπεται 
      ένας ολοκληρωμένος γύρος και με τις δύο κατευθύνσεις για ρύθμιση. Μετά την εισαγωγή του κινητήρα στο σωλήνα 
      περιέλιξης και τη στερέωση επί του τελευταίου της τέντας ή του ρολού τελείως απλωμένα, και εφόσον καθορίστηκαν τα 
      δύο σημεία αυτόματης σύλληψης υψηλό και χαμηλό, μπορεί να ξεκινήσει η ρύθμιση του τερματικού πορείας. 
      Παρατηρήσατε τις ενδείξεις εκτυπωμένες στην κεφαλή του κινητήρα (Βλέπε εικόνα).

� جميع المحركات التي تخرج من المصنع بالجرار مصنوعة بحيث تعمل دورة كاملة في كلا الاتجاهين. بعد إدخال المحرك في الماسورة 

الدوارة وتثبيت المظلة عليها وعلى الإطار الخشبي كما موضح بالتفصيل، وبعد تحديد نقطتي الإيقاف الأوتوماتيكي المنخفضة والعالية يمكن بدء 
ضبط الجرار. لاحظ التعليمات المطبوعة فوق المحرك (انظر الشكل).

I REGOLAZIONE DEL FINE CORSA � LIMIT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT F RÉGLAGE DE LA FIN 
DE COURSE D REGULIERUNG DES ENDANSCHLAGS E REGULACIÓN DEL FINAL DE CARRERA 

P REGULAÇÃO DO FIM DO PERCURSO � REGULACJA OGRANICZNIKA 
H A VÉGÁLLÁS BEÁLLÍTÁSA � EINDAFSTELLING S INSTÄLLNING AV GRÄNSLÄGENA 

� ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΕΡΜΑΤΙΚΟΥ ΠΟΡΕΙΑΣ  ضبط الجرار �

Ø50 RELL EASY W

I - Le frecce 1 e 2 indicano i due sensi di rotazione del tubo avvolgitore. 
     - Al senso di rotazione 1 corrisponde la vite di regolazione A, al senso di regolazione 2 corrisponde la vite di 
       regolazione B.
     - Girando la vite di regolazione verso il segno + si consente al motore/tubo avvolgitore di eseguire un   
       maggior numero di rotazioni; girando la vite di regolazione verso il segno – si diminuiscono le rotazioni.
� - Arrows 1 and 2 indicate the two directions of rotation of the rolling tube.
     - Adjustment screw A corresponds to direction of rotation 1, and adjustment screw B corresponds to direction 
       of rotation 2.
     - Turning the adjustment screw towards the + mark allows the motor/rolling tube to make a greater number of 
       rotations; turning the adjustment screw towards the – mark decreases the number of rotations.
F - Les flèches 1 et 2 indiquent les deux sens de rotation du tube enrouleur.
     - Au sens de rotation 1 correspond la vis de réglage A, au sens de réglage 2 correspond la vis de réglage B.
     - En tournant la vis de réglage vers le signe +, on permet au moteur/tube enrouleur d’exécuter un nombre 
       de rotations supérieur ; en tournant la vis de réglage vers le signe -, on diminue les rotations.
D - Die Pfeile 1 und 2 geben die beiden
 - Drehrichtungen des Aufrollrohrs  an.
 - Die Drehrichtung 1 entspricht der Regulierungsschraube A und die Drehrichtung 2 der Regulierungsschraube B.
 - Dreht man die Regulierungsschraube zum Zeichen + wird die Drehungsanzahl des/Motors/Aufrollrohrs 
       erhöht, dreht man sie zum Zeichen -  werden die Drehungen vermindert.
E - Las flechas 1 y 2 indican los dos sentidos de rotación del tubo de enrollado.
     - Al sentido de rotación 1 corresponde el tornillo de regulación A, al sentido de regulación 2 corresponde el 
       tornillo de regulación B.
     - Si se gira el tornillo de regulación hacia el signo (+) el motor/tubo de enrollado puede realizar un número 
       mayor de rotaciones; si se gira el tornillo de regulación hacia el signo (–) disminuyen las rotaciones.
P - As setas 1 e 2 indicam os dois sentidos de rotação do tubo de enrolamento.
     - Ao sentido de rotação 1 corresponde o parafuso de regulação A, ao sentido de rotação 2 corresponde o 
       parafuso de regulação B.
     - Rodando o parafuso de regulação para o sinal + consente-se ao motor/tubo de enrolamento a execução 
       do maior número de rotações; rodando o parafuso de regulação para o sinal –diminuem-se as rotações.
� - Strzałki 1 i 2 wskazują dwa kierunki obrotu rury nawojowej. 
     - Kierunkowi obrotu 1 odpowiada wkręt regulacyjny A, a kierunkowi obrotu 2 odpowiada wkręt regulacyjny B. 
     - Obracając wkręt regulacyjny w kierunku znaku +, umożliwia się silnikowi/rurze nawojowej wykonanie 
       większej liczby obrotów; obracając wkręt regulacyjny w kierunku znaku  – , zmniejszana jest liczba obrotów.

REEL EASY W

I - Verificare che l’interno del tubo avvolgitore sia 
privo di bave e libero da residui metallici
- Inserire il motore nel tubo.
- Nel caso che la forma del tubo d’avvolgimento renda  
necessario un bloccaggio (ad es. con un tubo tondo 
e liscio): 
• Verificare la distanza di fissaggio dell’adattatore di 
traino.
• Rendere solidali al tubo l’adattatore di traino e la 
calotta utilizzando rivetti d’acciaio o viti autofilettanti. 
• Per l’anello di fine corsa realizzare sul tubo una sede 
come da disegno, senza usare né viti né rivetti.

� - Check that the interior of the rolling tube is free of 
burrs and metal residue.
- Put the motor inside the tube.
- If the shape of the rolling tube makes locking 
necessary (e.g. with a round, smooth tube):
• Check the fixing distance of the drive adaptor.
• Make the drive adaptor and the cover integral with 
the tube using steel rivets or self-tapping screws.
• Make a housing on the tube for the limit switch ring, 
as shown on the drawing, using neither screws nor 
rivets.

Ø50 REEL RUA W Ø50 x 1,5 A = 4 mm
B = 28 mm
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      I ISTRUZIONI DI MESSA IN OPERA  � INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION  F INSTRUCTIONS POUR 
LA MISE EN ŒUVRE  D INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN  E INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA PUESTA EN 

FUNCIONAMIENTO  P INSTRUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO  � INSTRUKCJE MONTAŻOWE  
H ÜZEMBEHELYEZÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK  � INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE INWERKINGSTELLING 

S INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR  � ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ   تعليمات التشغيل  �



H - Az 1. és 2. nyíl a feltekerő cső két forgási irányát mutatja.
     - Az 1. forgási iránynak az A. beállító csavar, a 2. forgási iránynak a B. beállító csavar felel meg.
     - A beállító csavar + jel felé történő elforgatásával a feltekerő motor/cső nagyobb számú forgást tud 
       végrehajtani; a beállító csavar - jel felé történő elforgatásával a csökken a forgások száma.
� - De pijlen 1 en 2 geven de twee draairichtingen van de oprolbuis aan.
     - De stelschroef A komt overeen met de draairichting 1, de stelschroef B komt overeen met de draairichting 2.
     - Door de stelschroef in de richting van het teken + te draaien kan de motor/oprolbuis een groter aantal 
       rotaties uitvoeren; door de stelschroef in de richting van het teken – te draaien nemen de rotaties af.
S - Pilarna 1 och 2 anger rörets två rotationsriktningar.
     - Ställskruven A hänger samman med rotationsriktning 1 och ställskruven B med rotationsriktning 2.
     - Om du vrider ställskruven mot tecknet + gör motorn/röret ett större antal rotationer, om du vrider den mot 
       tecknet - minskar antalet rotationer.
� - Τα τόξα 1 και 2 δείχνουν τις δύο κατευθύνσεις περιστροφής του σωλήνα περιέλιξης.
      - Στην κατεύθυνση περιστροφής 1 αντιστοιχεί η βίδα ρύθμισης A, στην κατεύθυνση ρύθμισης 2 αντιστοιχεί η βίδα 
         ρύθμισης B.
      - Περιστρέφοντας τη βίδα ρύθμισης προς το σημείο + επιτρέπεται στο κινητήρα/σωλήνα περιέλιξης η εκτέλεση 
        μεγαλύτερου αριθμού περιστροφών περιστρέφοντας τη βίδα ρύθμισης προς το σημείο – μειώνονται οι περιστροφές.

� - تشير الأسهم 1 و 2 إلى اتجاهي دوران الماسورة الدوارة.
.B وفي اتجاه الدوران الثاني يتحرك مسمار الضبط A في اتجاه الدوران الأول يعمل مسمار الضبط -     

     - عند لف مسمار الضبط في الاتجاه + يعطي المحرك والماسورة الدوارة أكبر عدد من الدورات، وعند لف مسمار الضبط في الاتجاه – يقل 
       عدد الدورات.

� Nigdy nie podłączać kilku silników do tego samego 
przycisku. 
- Nigdy nie używać wyłącznika stacjonarnego. 
- Nie podłączać dwóch wyłączników do tego samego 
  silnika.
- Nie stosować przycisków, na których można 
  przewidzieć jednocześnie unoszenie i opuszczanie.
- Oprzewodowanie elektryczne powinno przestrzegać 
  obowiązujących w tym zakresie przepisów CEE.
- Silniki stosujące przewody: PVC H05-VVF oraz 
  gumowy H05-RRF, powinny być instalowane wewnątrz.
- W zakresie centralizacji silników oraz sterowania 
  nimi z kilku punktów, należy zweryfikować zalecenia 
  przytoczone w oficjalnym katalogu. 
- Aby instalacja była zgodna z przepisami, powinna 
  przewidywać na początku obwodu urządzenie  
  wielobiegunowe oddzielające sieć zasilania, o 
  odległości między stykami równej co najmniej 3 mm.

H Ne kössön több motort ugyanahhoz a
nyomógombhoz.
- Soha ne használjon stabil típusú kapcsolót.
- Ne kössön két kapcsolót ugyanahhoz a motorhoz.
- Ne használjon olyan nyomógombokat, melyekkel 
  egyidejűleg felmenést és lemenést is be lehet 
  állítani.
- Az elektromos huzalozásnak meg kell felelnie a 
  vonatkozó hatályos CEI előírásoknak.
- A motorok, melyek a következő kábelekkel 
  működnek: a PVC H05- VVF és a gumi H05- RRF 
  csak beltéri felszerelésre használhatók.
- Minden centralizáláshoz vagy a motorok több 
  pontból történő vezérléséhez ellenőrizze a hivatalos 
  katalógusban feltüntetetteket.
- Ahhoz, hogy a felszerelés szabványos legyen,  
  gondoskodni kell az áramkört megelőzően a hálózati 
  táplálásról leválasztó omnipoláris készülékről, az 
  érintkezések közötti rés legalább 3 mm legyen.

� - لا تصل أكثر من محرك على نفس الزر.
- لا تستخدم أبداً زر إيقاف من نوع ثابت.

- لا تصل زرين على نفس المحرك.
- لا تستخدم أزرار في مجال الصعود والهبوط الوقتي.

- يجب أن يكون كابل الكهرباء مطابقاً لمواصفات قواعد CEI السارية.
- المحركات التي يستخدم معها أسلاك PVC H05-VVF ومطاط من 

  نوع  H05- RRF يجب تركيبها في الداخل.
- لأي معلومات أكثر عن محركات ذات تفاصيل أكثر يجب مراجعة 

  التعليمات في الدليل الرسمي.
- حتى يكون التركيب مطابقاً للقاعدة يجب أن تري أولاً دورة تركيب 

  جهاز كهربي بعد فصله عن التيار الكهربي بمسافة لا تقل عن 3 
  ملليمتر.

S Het is niet toegestaan meerdere motoren op 
dezelfde knop aan te sluiten.
- Gebruik nooit een stabiele schakelaar.
- Sluit geen twee schakelaars op dezelfde motor aan.
- Gebruik geen knoppen waar stijging en daling 
  tegelijkertijd kunnen worden ingeschakeld.
- De elektrische kabels moeten aan de geldende 
  IEC-normen voldoen.
- De motoren met de kabels: PVC H05- VVF en rubber 
  H05- RRF moeten binnenin worden geïnstalleerd.
- Voor elke centrale regeling of voor motorbedieningen 
  vanaf meerdere punten moeten de aanwijzingen in 
  de officiële catalogus worden gecontroleerd.
- Om aan de normen te voldoen moet de installatie 
  bovenstrooms van het circuit over een meerpolige 
  scheidingsinrichting van het voedingsnet beschikken 
  met een opening tussen de contacten van minstens 
  3 mm.

� Koppla inte fler än en motor till samma knapp.
- Använd aldrig en strömbrytare av stabil typ.
- Anslut inte två strömbrytare till samma motor.
- Använd inte knappar som gör att höjning och 
  sänkning kan kopplas in samtidigt.
- Ledningsdragningen ska följa gällande bestämmelser.
- Motorer med kablarna PVC H05- VVF och 
  gummimantlade H05- RRF ska installeras inomhus.
- Läs anvisningarna om centralisering och styrning av 
  motorerna från flera punkter i den officiella katalogen.
- Installationen ska ha en allpolig strömbrytare med ett 
  öppningsavstånd på minst 3 mm mellan kontakterna 
  på matarledningen.

P Importante: não será reconhecida nenhuma garantia do produto, caso se verifiquem maus funcionamentos 
ou problemas, devidos ao desrespeito pelas normas de instalação, ou a intervenções efectuadas no produto 
por pessoal não autorizado e reconhecido pelo fabricante. Se o cabo de alimentação estiver estragado, deve 
ser substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo seu Serviço de Assistência Técnica para evitar perigos.
� Ważne: gwarancja produktu traci swą ważność jeśli nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie produktu spowodowane 
jest nieprzestrzeganiem przepisów dotyczących sposobu instalowania lub też w wypadku interwencji ze 
strony personelu, który nie został upoważniony i zatwierdzony przez Producenta. Jeśli kabel zasilający jest 
uszkodzony, aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo powinien on być wymieniony przez  Producenta lub przez personel 
jego Serwisu Technicznego.
H Fontos: nincs elismerve semmiféle garancia a gyártmányra, ha olyan hibás működés vagy probléma 
jelentkezik, melyeket a felszerelési előírások figyelmen kívül hagyása okozott, vagy pedig a gyártmányon a 
gyártó által nem engedélyezett és elismert személy végzett beavatkozásokat. Ha a tápkábel meghibásodik, a 
gyártónak vagy a gyártó szervizszolgálatának ki kell cserélnie a veszélyek elkerülése végett.
� Belangrijk: het product wordt door geen enkele garantie gedekt wanneer zich storingen of ongemakken 
voordoen door het niet in acht nemen van de installatievoorschriften of door werkzaamheden die aan het 
product zijn verricht door onbevoegd, niet door de producent erkend personeel. Bij beschadiging van de 
voedingskabel moet deze door de fabrikant of door de technische servicedienst worden vervangen om 
mogelijke gevaren te voorkomen.
S Viktigt: tillverkaren påtar sig inget ansvar för driftsstörningar eller problem som uppstår till följd av 
att installationsanvisningarna inte har följts eller för ingrepp på produkten av obehöriga personer utan 
tillverkarens tillstånd. Om elsladden är skadad ska den för att undvika fara bytas ut av tillverkaren eller dennes 
serviceverkstad.
� Σημαντικό: ουδεμία εγγύηση αναγνωρίζεται για το προϊόν, όταν εμφανίζονται δυσλειτουργίες ή απρόβλεπτα, τα οποία 
οφείλονται σε μη τήρηση των κανόνων εγκατάστασης, ή σε επεμβάσεις που πραγματοποιήθηκαν επί του προϊόντος από μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένο και αναγνωρισμένο από τον κατασκευαστή προσωπικό.Εφόσον το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά, ο κατασκευαστής προβαίνει στην αντικατάσταση ή και η τεχνική του εξυπηρέτηση για την αποφυγή κινδύνων.

� ھام: لا یوجد ضمان للمنتج إذا كان ھناك خطأ في التشغیل أو أعطالناتجة عن عدم مراعاة قواعد التركیب أو ناتجة عن تدخل أشخاص 
غیرمؤھلین وغیر مصرح لھم بالعمل من الشركة المنتجة في الصیانة. إذا كان سلك التغذیة الكھربیة قد تلف یجب استبدالھ من المصنع أو منأي 

مركز خدمة فنیة لتجنب الأخطار.

NOTE

I BFT S.p.A dichiara che il prodotto REEL EASY W  è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. La dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile sul sito internet 
www.bft.it 
� BFT S.p.A herewith declares that the product REEL EASY W is compliant with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions established by directive 1999/5/EC. The declaration of conformity is available on 
the Internet: www.bft.it
F BFT S.p.A déclare, par la présente, que le produit REEL EASY W est conforme aux exigences essentielles 
et aux autres dispositions pertinentes établies par la directive 1999/5/CE. Une déclaration de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse internet www.bft.it.
D Mit dem vorliegenden Dokument erklärt das Unternehmen BFT S.p.A, dass das Produkt den wesentlichen 
Anforderungen und anderen Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/ EG entspricht. Eine entsprechende 
Konformitätserklärung ist auf der Internet-Seite www.bft.it. einsehbar. 
E Con la presente BFT S.p.A declara que el producto REEL EASY W cumple con los requisitos esenciales y 
con las disposiciones pertinentes establecidas por la directiva 1999/5/CE. La declaración de conformidad está 
disponible en la dirección de internet www.bft.it. 
P Com a presente, a BFT S.p.A declara que o produto REEL EASY W  está em conformidade com os 
requisitos essenciais e com as outras disposições pertinentes estabelecidas pela Directiva 1999/5/CE. Poderá 
ser consultada a respectiva declaração de conformidade no endereço Internet www.bft.it. 
� Niniejszym firma BFT S.p.A oświadcza, że produkt REEL EASY W zgodny jest z podstawowymi, stosownymi 
wymogami określonymi przez Dyrektywę 1999/5/EC. Odpowiednia deklaracja zgodności dostępna jest na 
stronie internetowej www.bft.it.
H A jelen okmánnyal a BFT S.p.A kijelenti, hogy a gyártmány REEL EASY W megfelel az alapvető 
követelményeknek, és az egyéb, a 1999/5/EK irányelvben lefektetett ide vonatkozó rendelkezéseknek. A 
vonatkozó megfelelőségi nyilatkozat megtalálható a www.bft.it weboldalon. 
� BFT S.p.A verklaart dat het product REEL EASY W voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en aan de andere 
desbetreffende voorschriften van de richtlijn 1999/5/EG. Een EG-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden 
geraadpleegd op het internetadres www.bft.it.
S Härmed förklarar BFT S.p.A  att produkten REEL EASY W överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven 
och andra vidkommande föreskrifter som fastställts av direktivet 1999/5/CE. En lämplig konformitetsförklaring 
finns tillgänglig på adressen www.bft.it
� Με την παρούσα η BFT S.p.A δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν REEL EASY W είναι σύμφωνα με τις ουσιαστικές απαιτήσεις και τις 
άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις που καθορίζονται από την οδηγία 1999/5/CE. Μια ειδική δήλωση συμβατότητας είναι διαθέσιμη 
στην ιστοσελίδα www.bft.it

� أي مسئولية وسيعتبر الضمان لاغيا.كما لن تتحمل شركة BFT S.p.A بعد إصدار هذا الكتيب.وفي الوقت الحالي تعلن شركة أن المنتج 

«  REEL EASY W  « متوافق مع جميع المتطلبات اللازمة ومع جميع المواصفات الأساسية التي وردت في النشرة التوجيهية رقم 1999/5/
.www.bft.it»   ويمكن الحصول على بيان بذلك من على الانترنت من الموقع.CE

1999/5/CE

E No conecten varios motores al mismo pulsador.
- No utilicen nunca un interruptor de tipo estable.
- No conecten dos interruptores al mismo motor.
- No utilicen pulsadores donde se puedan activar 
  subida y bajada contemporáneamente.
- El cableado eléctrico debe respetar las normas CEI
  en vigor.
- Los motores que utilizan los cables: PVC H05- VVF 
  y goma H05- RRF deben instalarse en el interior.
- Para cada centralización o para los mandos de 
  motores desde varios puntos, verifiquen y respeten 
  las indicaciones que aparecen en el catálogo oficial.
- La instalación para estar en conformidad con la ley 
  vigente debe contar, línea arriba del circuito, con un
  dispositivo omnipolar de separación de la red de 
  alimentación, con una distancia de apertura entre los 
  contactos de 3 mm. como mínimo.

P Não ligar mais do que um motor ao mesmo botão.
- Nunca utilizar um interruptor de tipo estável.
- Não ligar dois interruptores ao mesmo motor.
- Não utilizar botões onde possam ligados a subida e 
  a descida simultaneamente.
- A cablagem eléctrica deve respeitar as normas CEI 
  em vigor.
- Os motores que utilizam os cabos: PVC H05- VVF e 
  borracha H05- RRF devem ser instalados no interior.
- Para cada centralização ou para comandos de  
  motores a partir de diversos pontos, verificar as 
  indicações no catálogo oficial.
- A instalação, para estar de acordo com as normas 
  deve prever, a montante do circuito, a instalação 
  de um dispositivo omnipolar de separação da rede 
  de alimentação, com distância de abertura entre os 
  contactos de pelo menos 3 mm.

I Non collegare più motori allo stesso pulsante.
- Non utilizzare mai un interruttore di tipo stabile.
- Non collegare due interruttori allo stesso motore.
- Non utilizzare pulsanti dove possano essere inseriti 
  salita e discesa contemporaneamente.
- Il cablaggio elettrico deve rispettare le norme CEI in 
  vigore.
- I motori che utilizzano i cavi: PVC H05- VVF e gomma
  H05- RRF debbono essere installati all’interno.
- Per ogni centralizzazione o per comandi di motori da 
  più punti, verificare le indicazioni sul catalogo 
  ufficiale.
- L’installazione per essere a norma deve prevedere 
  a monte del circuito l’inserimento di un dispositivo 
  onnipolare di separazione della rete d’alimentazione, 
  con distanza d’apertura tra i contatti di almeno 3 mm.

� Do not connect two or more motors to the same 
button. 
- Never use a stable type of switch.
- Do not connect two switches to the same motor.
- Do not use buttons where ascent and descent can 
  be cut in at the same time.
- The electric harness must comply with CEI 
  regulations  in force.
- The motors using the cables: PVC H05-VVF and 
  rubber H05-RRF must be installed inside.
- For centralization or for motor control from two or 
  more spots, check the information provided in the 
  official catalogue.
- In order to be compliant, the installation must have 
  an omnipolar switch for power mains separation 
  included upline of the circuit, with an opening 
  distance between contacts of at least 3 mm.

I RACCOMANDAZIONI � WARNINGS F RECOMMANDATIONS D EMPFEHLUNGEN
E RECOMENDACIONES P RECOMENDAÇÕES � ZALECENIA H TANÁCSOK

� AANBEVELINGEN S RÅD � ΣΥΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ   نصائح هامة �

I COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO � WIRING F CONNEXION ELECTRIQUE 
D  ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS E CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA P LIGAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA 

� POŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE H ELEKTROMOS CSATLAKOZTATÁS � ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING 
S ELEKTRISKA ANSLUTNINGAR � ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ   التوصيل الكهربائي �

230V~/ 50Hz
220V~/ 60Hz 220/240V~/ 50Hz 120V~/ 60Hz

LETTERA 
LETTER • LETTRE 

BUCHSTABE
  LETRA • LETRA
LITERA • BETŰ

LETTER 
BOKSTAV 

ΓΡΆΜΜΑ • الحرف

COLORE • COLOR
COULEUR • FARBE

COLOR • COR  
KOLOR • SZÍN  

COLORE • FÄRG
ΧΡΩΜΑ • اللون 

COLORE • COLOR
COULEUR • FARBE

COLOR • COR 
KOLOR • SZÍN 

COLORE • FÄRG
ΧΡΩΜΑ • اللون 

COLORE • COLOR
COULEUR • FARBE

COLOR • COR 
KOLOR • SZÍN 

COLORE • FÄRG
ΧΡΩΜΑ • اللون 

SEGNALE • SIGNAL
SIGNAL • SIGNAL

SEÑAL • SINAL
SYGNAŁ • JELZÉS
SIGNAL • SIGNÁL

ΣΗΜΑ • العلامة

A
Nero • Black • Noir 
Schwarz • Negro
Preto • Czarny
Fekete • Černá 

Svar • Μαύρο • أسود  

Nero • Black • Noir 
Schwarz • Negro
Preto • Czarny
Fekete • Černá 

Svar • Μαύρο • أسود  

Nero • Black • Noir 
Schwarz • Negro
Preto • Czarny
Fekete • Černá 

Svar • Μαύρο • أسود  

Salita o discesa 
Ascent or descent  

Montée ou descente
Heben oder Senken  

Subida o bajada
Subida ou descida 

Unoszenie i opuszczanie
Felmenés vagy lemenés 

Op of neer 
Höjning eller sänkning

Άνοδος ή κάθοδος • صعود أو ھبوط

B
Marrone • Brown
Marron • Braun

Marrón • Castanho 
Brązowy • Barna 

Hnědá • ‘Brun
Καφέ • بني

Marrone • Brown
Marron • Braun

Marrón • Castanho 
Brązowy • Barna 

Hnědá • ‘Brun
Καφέ • بني

Rosso • Red
Rouge • Rot • Rojo 

Vermelho • Czerwony 
Vörös • Rood • Röd

Κόκκινο • أحمر

Salita o discesa 
Ascent or descent  

Montée ou descente
Heben oder Senken  

Subida o bajada
Subida ou descida 

Unoszenie i opuszczanie
Felmenés vagy lemenés 

Op of neer 
Höjning eller sänkning

Άνοδος ή κάθοδος • صعود أو ھبوط

C
Blu • Blue • Bleu 
Blau • Azul • Azul 
Niebieski • Kék

 Modra • Blå
Μπλέ • أزرق 

Blu • Blue • Bleu 
Blau • Azul • Azul 
Niebieski • Kék

 Modra • Blå
Μπλέ • أزرق 

Bianco • White
Blanc • Weiß

Blanco • Branco
Biały • Fehér • Wit
Vit • Λευκό • أبيض

Comune • Common • Commun  
Gemein • Común • Comum 

Wspólny • Közös  
Gemeenschappelijke geleider

Gemensam • Κοινό • عام

D

Giallo/Verde 
Yellow/Green

Jaune/Vert 
Gelb/Grün 

Amarillo/Verde 
Amarelo/Verde
 Żółty/Zielony
Sárga/Zöld

Rumena/Zelena
Gul/Grön’ 

Κίτρινο/Πράσινο
أصفر / أخضرر

Giallo/Verde 
Yellow/Green

Jaune/Vert 
Gelb/Grün 

Amarillo/Verde 
Amarelo/Verde
 Żółty/Zielony
Sárga/Zöld

Rumena/Zelena
Gul/Grön’ 

Κίτρινο/Πράσινο
أصفر / أخضرر

Verde • Green
Vert • Grün • Verde 

Verde • Zielony 
Zöld • Groen  

Grön • Πράσινο
أخضر

Terra • Ground • Terre 
Erde • Tierra • Terra
Uziemienie • Föld 

Ozemljitev • Jordning
Γή • الأرضي

� Μη συνδέσετε περισσότερους κινητήρες στο ίδιο 
πλήκτρο.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διακόπτη σταθερού τύπου.
- Μη συνδέσετε δύο διακόπτες στον ίδιο κινητήρα.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε πλήκτρα στα οποία μπορούν και 
  εισάγονται ταυτόχρονα άνοδος και κάθοδος.
- Η ηλεκτρική καλωδίωση πρέπει να τηρεί τους ισχύοντες 
   κανόνες CEI.
- Οι κινητήρες που χρησιμοποιούν τα καλώδια: 
   PVC H05-VVF και λάστιχου H05- RRF πρέπει να 
   εγκατασταθούν εσωτερικά.
- Για κάθε συγκέντρωση ή για εντολές κινητήρων από 
  περισσότερα σημεία, ελέγξτε τις ενδείξεις του επίσημου 
  καταλόγου.
- Η εγκατάσταση για να είναι κανονική πρέπει να προβλέπει 
  επί τους κυκλώματος την εισαγωγή μιας παμπολικής 
  διάταξης διαχωρισμού του δικτύου τροφοδοσίας, με 
  ελάχιστη απόσταση ανοίγματος μεταξύ επαφών 3 mm.

F Ne pas brancher plusieurs moteurs sur le même 
bouton.
- Ne jamais employer un interrupteur de type stable.
- Ne pas brancher deux interrupteurs sur le même 
  moteur.
- Ne pas utiliser de boutons, où il serait possible de
  connecter les dispositifs de montée et descente  
  simultanément.
- Le câblage électrique doit être conforme aux normes 
  CEI en vigueur.
- Les moteurs utilisant les câbles : PVC H05- VVF et
  caoutchouc H05- RRF doivent être installés à  
  l’intérieur.
- Pour chaque centralisation ou en cas de commandes 
  de moteurs à partir de plusieurs endroits, vérifier les 
  indications sur le catalogue officiel.
- L’installation pour être conforme aux normes doit 
  prévoir en amont du circuit le branchement d’un  
  dispositif omnipolaire de séparation du réseau  
  d’alimentation, avec une distance d’ouverture entre
  les contacts d’au moins 3 mm.

D Es sollen nicht mehrere Motoren an dieselbe 
Drucktaste angeschlossen werden.
- Nicht zwei Schalter an den selben Motor anschließen 
- Keine Drucktasten einsetzen, wo Hebung und 
  Senkung gleichzeitig angeschlossen werden können.
- Die elektrische Verkabelung muss den gültigen CEI- 
  Normen entsprechen.
- Die Motoren, die Kabel PVC H05- VVF und Gummi 
  H05- RRF benutzen, müssen intern installiert  
  werden. 
- Für die Zentralisierung oder für Steuerungen von  
  mehreren Stellen, müssen die Angaben im offiziellen 
  Katalog überprüft werden.
- Die Installation, damit sie den Normen entspricht, 
  muss am Kreisanfang den Einsatz einer 
  Trennungsvorrichtung aller Polen vom Stromnetz, mit 
  einem Öffnungsabstand zwischen den Kontakten 
  von mindestens 3 mm, vorsehen.

I Importante: nessuna garanzia è riconosciuta sul prodotto, qualora si presentino malfunzionamenti o 
inconvenienti, dovuti alla non osservanza delle norme di installazione, o da interventi effettuati sul prodotto da 
personale non autorizzato e riconosciuto dal produttore. Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere 
sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza tecnica al fine di evitare pericoli.
� Important: no product warranty is acknowledged if it displays malfunctionings or problems due to non-
compliance with the rules of installation or to work done on the product by unauthorised personnel not 
recognised by the manufacturer. If the power cable becomes damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer 
or by its technical assistance service in order to prevent risks.
F Important : aucune garantie n’est reconnue sur le produit, au cas où l’on constaterait des défaillances ou 
inconvénients, dus au non-respect des normes de mise en place ou produits par des interventions effectuées sur 
le produit de la part d’un personnel non autorisé et agréé par le fabricant. Si le câble d’alimentation est abîmé, 
c’est le fabricant ou le service après-vente qui doivent le remplacer, en vue d’éviter  toute sorte de dangers.
D Wichtig: Es wird keine Gewährleistung für das Produkt anerkannt, wenn Fehlfunktionen oder Störungen 
festgestellt werden, die auf Nichteinhaltung der Installationsanweisungen oder auf Eingriffe durch nicht 
befugtem oder nicht vom Hersteller anerkanntem Personal zurückzuführen sind. Wenn das Netzkabel 
beschädigt ist, muss es unverzüglich vom Hersteller oder vom technischen Kundendienst gegen ein neues 
ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
E Importante: el producto pierde cualquier tipo de garantía en caso de que el funcionamiento defectuoso del 
mismo u otros inconvenientes se deban a la inobservancia de las normas de instalación, o en caso de que 
se hayan realizado intervenciones en el producto por parte de personal no autorizado y reconocido por el 
productor. Si el cable de alimentación se estropea, es necesario que su sustitución corra a cargo del constructor 
o de su servicio de asistencia técnica, para evitar peligros.

I NOTE PER LA GARANZIA � NOTES ON THE WARRANTY F NOTES POUR LA GARANTIE  
D BEMERKUNGEN FÜR DIE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG E NOTAS PARA LA GARANTÍA P NOTAS SOBRE A 

GARANTIA � PRZYPISY DOTYCZĄCE GWARANCJI H MEGJEGYZÉSEK A GARANCIÁHOZ 
� OPMERKINGEN VOOR DE GARANTIE S ANMÄRKNINGAR OM GARANTIN 

 � ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ   ملاحظات للضمان �
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